The Group also paid particular attention to the concepts specified or introduced by IFRS 15 that will
not change the principles currently applied:

 Gross or net revenue recognition depending on whether the Group acts as principal or as
agent. This clarification should not have a significant impact on the Group's financial
statements;

 The accounting treatment of material rights granted to customers under contracts in which
the Group provides the customer additional optional goods or services;

 The timing of revenue recognition related to services of which the Group operates in the build
and run of IT platforms.

The Group will retrospectively apply IFRS 15 on 1 January 2016, which means the restatement of 2016
and 2017 reported comparative periods. Based on evaluation, IFRS 15 first application will affect the
net equity as at 1 January 2016 of approximately 40.7 million euros which mainly results from the
recognition of contract assets.

Overview of the main differences between the two accounting standards:

In MEUR

IAS 18
FY 2017

IFRS 15
FY 2017

Variance
in

standard

IAS 18
FY 2016

IFRS 15
FY 2016

Variance
 in

standard
Revenue   1 251.2 1 246.4 -4.8 1 241.6 1 249.1 7.5
   o/w equipment revenues  117.2 175.4 58.2 121.6 187.4 65.8
   o/w service revenues  1 134.0 1 071.0 -63.0 1 120.1 1 061.8 -58.3
Direct costs -565.8 -567.2 -1.4 -530.4 -530.0 0.4
Indirect costs -383.3 -383.3  -395.6 -395.6
Adjusted EBITDA 302.2 296.0 -6.1 315.6 323.5 7.9

60 - Financial statements

IFRS 16
Leases
(January 1, 2019)

This standard introduces provisions that significantly affect the financial reporting of the leases as well
as the financial measures of the lessees.
At the delivery date of the right of use granted by the lessor, the lessees will account for all of their
leases, as an asset against a financial liability as for a financial lease under IAS 17. In addition to the
effect on the statement of financial position, the income statement (depreciation and interest expense
instead of operating expense) and the statement of cash flows (interest expense will continue to affect